

April 29, 1977
REV: Items(27-39) added
5-31-77

ENGINEERING MEMO #384

REV: P2 6-1-77
REV:P.2 6-7-77
REV:Items(40,41) added
6-23-77
REV:P.1 6-27-77
REV:items(42,43) added 8-13-77
(A) 1-9-78

TO: MEMO DISTRIBUTION

FROM: C. BLAND

SUBJECT: WINDSHIELD WIPER SYSTEM (EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1,
1977)

As a product improvement, the present windshield "opposed" wipe system will be revised to a "parallel" wipe system.

This change will be made with a minimum of obsolescence.

Service will be affected in that old and new are not interchangeable.

Following is a complete list of parts to be affected.

(A) This Memo Incorporated at Chassis #75157.

ENGINEERING MEMO #384 (Cont'd.)

ITEM	NAME	B O R M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	INT NEW FOR OLD	AVAIL AFTER CHG	REMARKS
1	Panel-Cowl Top	M	644373	646960	NO	NO	Serv or Scrap
2	Pnl & Nut A. - Cowl Top	M	645507	653201	NO	NO	Serv or Scrap
3	Pnl Asm - Cowl Top	M	645540	653202	NO	NO	Serv or Scrap
4	Pnl Asm - Cowl Top - Comp	M	645539	653203	NO	NO	Serv or Scrap
5	Pnl - Hood	M	634001	646982	NO	YES	Service
6	Hood A. - Welded	M	647500	653284	NO	YES	Service
7	Hood A.-Comp(less medallion)	M	647499	653285	NO	YES	Service
8	Reinf A. - Hood Rear	M	631258	Chg"B"	YES	NO	Rework
9	Reinf - Hood Rear Ctr	M	630069	Chg"A"	YES	NO	Rework
10	Reinf - Hood Rear Otr LH	M	630337	Chg"E"	YES	NO	Rework
11	Pivot,Conn Arm & Disc A.-LH	B	651797	- - -	-	YES	Service
12	Pivot,Conn Arm A.-Comp RH	B	651798	- - -	-	YES	Service
13	Transmission A - W/S Wiper	B	- - -	653270	-	YES	New Part
14	Washer-Trans Pivot Sealer	B	- - -	646983	-	YES	New Part
15	Motor Asm - W/S Wiper	B	651812	653288	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
16	Nut 1/4-28 Hex Lock Type N	B	9416430	- - -	-	YES	Serv or Scrap
17	Jet Asm - Washer	B	- - -	653272	-	YES	New Part
18	Sw A - W/S Wiper & Washer	B	651815	653286	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
19	Brkt & Nut A-Wiper Mtr Mtg	M	651796	653271	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
20	Brkt - Wiper Motor Mtg	M	646708	646977	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
21	Arm A - W/S Wiper Blade LH	B	645797	653199	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
22	Arm A - W/S Wiper Blade RH	B	645520	653199	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
23	Blade A - W/S Wiper	B	645516	653200	YES	YES	Serv or Scrap
24	Tee - Conn 1/8x3/16x1/8	B	630690	- - -	-	YES	Serv or Scrap

ENGINEERING MEMO # 384(Cont'd.)

ITEM	NAME	B or M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	INT NEW FOR OLD	AVAIL AFTER CHG	REMARKS
25	Hose-Rubber 1/8 Tee to RH Jet	B	630694	- - -	-	YES	Serv or Scrap
26	Harness A - W/S Wiper	B	651817	653287	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
27	Supt&Nut Asm-Pedal	M	- - -	705953	--	YES	New Part
B28	Nut 1/4-20 Type A Reg Proj Weld	B	451744	- - -	-	YES	Increase Usage
B A 29	Pnl & Bolt Asm-Dash	M	651819	ChgA&B	NO	YES	Rework
B A 30	Supt Asm-Pedal(Welded)	M	705730	Chg B	YES	YES	Rework
B A 31	Pedal Supt-Final Asm	M	705733	Chg A	YES	YES	Rework
B A 32	Support-Pedal	M	706878	Chg A	YES	YES	Rework
B 33	Brace-Wiper Mtr Mtg Brkt	M	- - -	646985	-	YES	New Part
34	Cowl & W/S Opg Fr Asm	M	651711	ChgC-D	NO	YES	Serv or Scrap
B A 35	Pnl Asm-Dash	M	647042	Chg J	NO	YES	Rework
B A 36	Panel-Dash	M	646026	ChgR-S	NO	YES	Rework
B A 37	Liner Asm-Dash	B	645966	ChgH-J	NO	YES	Rework
B A 38	Hose-Rubber 3/16-48" 1g	B	640075	Chg-E	YES	YES	Serv or Scrap
B 39	Screw&ET L/W Asm-Wa HD Sems 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex	B	626449	- - -	-	YES	Increase Usage
40	Bolt 1/4-20x3/4 Weld	B	625192	- - -	-	- -	Reduce Usage
41	Bolt 1/4-20x5/8 Ohio Weld #HW-2110	B	626292	- - -	-	- -	Increase Usage
42	Washer W/S wiper Tr	B	- - -	646999			New Part
43	Nut-W/S wiper Tr	B	- - -	646998			New Part